STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

Report to:

Catherine Cortez Masto
Nevada Attorney General

RIGHTS OF VICTIMS AND SOURCES OF FUNDING
FOR VICTIMS OF CRIME SUB-COMMITTEE
April 9, 2008

Bryan A. Nix, Esq.
Program Coordinator



Nevada
- ] STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION (... ..ottt esseecessees s sessses s se st ss s s e 1
PROGRAM STAFF . et cs v ss s es et 2
ORGANIZATIONAL CHART ettt ssa s sessss s ss s 3
ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA e eeesses s eessseses s s s 4
AVAILABLE BENEFITS | ottt ss s ssa s see S
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CERTIFICATION 6

CHARTS AND GRAPHS

e FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR THE STATE | .o 7
e CLAIMS APPROVED AND DOLLARS PAID BY COUNTY 8
e APPLICATIONS BY CRIME TYPE .o 9
o VICTIMBENEFITS BY TYPE e 10
o PAYABLE AGING SUMMARY e 11
e CLAIMS ASSIGNED BY COMPENSATION OFFICER___ 12
e CLAIMS RECEIVED PER FISCAL YEAR e, 12
ATTACHMENTS
e NRS 217 ATTACHMENT A

e VOC POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ATTACHMENT B



Introduction:

The Nevada Victims of Crime Compensation Program
(VOCP) was established by the Nevada legislature in
1969 pursuant to NRS 217.010 to NRS 217.270. The
VOCP began operations as a state agency with its own full
time staff in 1989. The VOCP operates under the
auspices of the Nevada State Board of Examiners (BOE).
The BOE establishes policies and procedures for the
VOCP.

State Policy:

NRS 217.010: It is the policy of this State to provide
assistance to persons who are victims of violent crimes or
the dependents of victims of violent crimes.

Program Mission Statement:

It is the Mission of the Nevada Victims of Crime
Compensation Program to provide financial assistance to
innocent victims of crime in a timely, cost efficient, and
compassionate manner.



Nevada
' ] STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

Bryan A. Nix, Esq.

Victims of Crime Compensation Program, Coordinator

Program Staff:

Las Vegas
2200 South Rancho Drive, Suite 130
Las Vegas, NV 89109
702-486-2740

Patricia Moore, Compensation Officer

Vacant Position, Compensation Officer

Elaine Dianetti, Administrative Assistant Il

Colleen Sanders, Administrative Assistant Il

Maggie Alessi, Administrative Assistant |l
Reno

4600 Kietzke Lane
Building I, Suite 205
Reno, NV 89502
775-687-2900

George Crown, Compensation Officer

Charles Hall, Administrative Assistant Il
Eileen Wood, Administrative Assistant |



| Nevada

STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

ORGANIZATIONAL CHART

Board Of Examiners
Andrew K Clinger, Clerk

Bryan A Nix, Esq

Coordinator

Compensation Officer
George crown

Compensation Officer
Pat moore

Compensation Officer
Vacant position

Administrative
Assistant 11
Carol hohn

Administrative
Assistant 111
Charles Hall

Administrative
Assistant 11
Colleen Sanders

Administrative
Assistant 111
Elaine Dianetti

Administrative
Assistant 11
Maggie Alessi




Nevada
- ] STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

Eligibility Criteria
1) An application for compensation may be filed by;
a) the victim; or
b) a dependent of a deceased victim; or
c) a parent or relative of the victim; or
d) an authorized person acting on behalf of any of the above.
2) The application must be complete and must establish;

a) The crime occured in Nevada, or outside the United States
against a person whose domicile is in Nevada.

b) The crime was reported to law enforcement officials within
5 days of the crime.

c) The application was filed within one year of the crime.
Minor victims of sexual abuse or pornography have until
age 21 to file an application.

d) The victim suffered bodily injury or death as a result of the
criminal actions of another.

e) The victim did not contribute to the crime in any way, and
was not a co-conspirator or accomplice.

f) The victim fully cooperated with law enforcement officials
during the investigation and prosecution of the offender.



Nevada
' ] STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

Available Benefits

Benefit Maximum Per Claim: $35,000

Medical, Dental, Physical Therapy

or Rehabilitation, up to: $35,000
Counseling, up to: $5,500
Prescriptions, up to: $6,000
Chiropractic, up to: 20 visits
Funeral, Burial Expense, up to: $3,500
Lost Wages, up to: $15,600
Survivor Support, up to: $15,600

Relocation, Travel Expense, up to:  $2,500

Rental Assistance, up to: $2,500
Crime Scene Cleanup, up to: $2,500
Home Security, up to: $2,500
Repair Damage, up to: $2,500
Medical Equipment, up to: $2,500
Vision, Eyeglasses, up to: $2,500
Child Care Services, up to: $2,500
Insurance Co-Pays, up to: $2,500

Extend Other Listed Benefits, up to: $2,500



Approved OMB No: 1121-0170 Expires: 12/31/2005

U.S. Department of Justice
Office for Victims of Crime

CRIME VICTIM COMPENSATION STATE CERTIFICATION FORM

State of NEVADA
Reporting Period: October 1, 2006 through September 30, 2007

NOTE: Please read the instructions on the Attached Page Before Completing this Form

Part I: PAYMENT INFORMATION Part ll: FUNDS AVAILABLE FOR THE STATE
VICTIM COMPENSATION PROGRAM
(During the Reporting Period)

A: Total Amount paid to on or behalf of crime A: Funds From All Sources Other Than VOCA Grants Funds
victims from ALL FUNDING SOURCES 1. General Funds $ 0.00
(both State and Federal) (+) $_6,417,142.32 2. Court Costs $_2,060,278.04

3. Fees $  947,493.50

B. Amounts To Be Deducted From Totaf Paid 4, Fines and Penalties $_1,624,345.65

to Crime Victims 5. Private Donations $ 0.00

6. Bond Forfeitures $ 0.00

1. Voca Grant Funds, FY _07 FY_08 $_2,350,000.00 7. Subrogation Recoveries $  49,832.88

2. Subrogation Recoveries $ 49.832.88 8. Restitution Recoveries $  465,064.31

3. Restitution Recoveries $  465,064.31 9. Refunds $ 76,984.55

4. Refunds $ 76,984.55 10. Reimbursements $ 0.00

5. Amount Awarded for Property $ 11. Earned Interest $  23,283.54

6. Other Reimbursements 12. Reserves Carried Over $  758,073.00
Specify: $ 13. Other Sources

$ Specify: Wage Assessment $  484,189.45

Civil Penalties/Misc S 9,887.40

C. Total Amount To Be Deducted
(Sum of B1 through B6) (-) $_2,941,881.74 B. Total Amount of Lines A1 through A13 (+) $_6.499,432.32

D. Subtract Line C From Line A (=) $_3,475,260.58 C. VOCA Grant Funds, FY 07 FY_08 (+) $_2,350,000.00

E. Recovery Costs, If Any D. Total Funds Received
(Attach Documentation) + $ 0.00 (Add Lines B and C) (=) § 8,849,432.32

F. Total State Payments Eligible for Matching
VOCA Grant Award
(Add Line D and Line E) (=) $_3,475,260.58

Part lll: CERTIFICATION

| certify that the amount reported in Part | F of this form is complete and accurate.

BRYAN A. NIX, COORDINATOR
Type Name anq,:/rﬁ_{m.?ury Authorized Official

i -
Signature of Duly Autiorized Official Date
F

Note: This form n"iﬁ’;.st be signed by the authorized individual within the agency designated by the Governor to administer
the VOCA crime victim compensation grant.

OJP Admin. Form (7390/5) (Rev. 4/99)



STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

Funds Available for the State
Victims of Crime Compensation Program
October 2006 through September 2007

Refunds, $76,984.55
Earned Interest, $23,283.54

Restitution Recoveries,
$465,064.31

Subrogation Recoveries,

Reserves Carried Over,
$758,073.00

$49,832.88 Wage Assessment,
. . $484,189.45
Fines and Penalties,
$1,624,345.65 Civil Penalties/Misc,
$9,887.40

Fees, $947,493.50
OCA Grant Funds FY07 &

FY08, $2,350,000.00

Court Assessments, General Funds, $0.00
$2,060,278.04

Funds From All Sources Other Than VOCA Grant Funds

General Funds $ 0.00
Court Assessments $ 2,060,278.04
Fees $ 947,493.50
Fines and Penalties $ 1,624,345.65
Subrogation Recoveries $ 49,832.88
Restitution Recoveries $ 465,064.31
Refunds $ 76,984.55
Earned Interest $ 23,283.54
Reserves Carried Over $ 758,073.00
Wage Assessment $ 484,189.45
Civil Penalties/Misc $ 9,887.40
Total Source Funds $ 6,499,432.32
VOCA Grant Funds FY07 & FY08 $ 2,350,000.00

Total Funds Received $ 8,849,432.32




| Nevada

STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

Claims Approved and Dollars Paid by County
January 2005 through January 2008

Humboldt

26 Claims

$302,663

Elko
76 Claims
$589,223
Pershing
11 Claims
$63,322
Washoe Lander Eureka
1023 Claims 3 Claim 4 Claims
$22,716 $3115
$11.738.487 Churchill
Storey 26 Claims White Pine
10 Claims ——] $207,469 61 Claims
$166,646 $297,653
Carson City -~
60 Claims
$739,294
. Nye
D | BMCI:T;:T?IS 6 Claims
ouglas
45 Claims $134,411 ZA D
$666,047
Lyon
43 Claims
$421,571 Esmeralda
0 Claims
= Lincoln
1 Claim
$129
Clark
2355 Claims

$37,354,881




Nevada
] STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

Applications by Crime Type
January 2005 through January 2008

Claims Received

Assault, 2570

Sexual Assadlt, Domestic
1473 Violence, 1065
Robbery wiinjury, DU D, 263
627 Hit & Run, 184
Robbery, 11 Homicide, 389
Fape, 244 _ .
Physical Abuse | —Kidnapping, 3
109 Other 118
Violence,
$5 555 5384
Assault O DI,
$34 220,798 $2,213473
Hit & Fun,
$1.420,159
Homicide,
$1,236 832

Sexual Assault, Cther, $14 682

$786,158
Robbery wifinjury, Robbery, Physical Abuse, ™, Kidnapping,
$5.318.446 $28850  Rape, $502006-  $363,618 $5,599




STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

Victim Benefits by Type
January 2005 through January 2008

Bills Processed by Benefit

Medical -
Other, 11568

Medical -
Hospital, 3137

Lost Wages, /

Prescription -
Medical, 3157

Chiro/Therapy,
844

Counseling -
Extended, 420

Death Benefit,
111

Other

\Counseling,

" Discretionary,
500

\ Funeral

Expense, 369

Prescription -

2679 o291 Therapy, 373
Dental, 1158 Vision, 503

Type Of Expense Billed Paid
Chiro/Therapy $353,997.90 $229,069.07
Counseling $1,349,483.78 $994,880.29
Counseling - Extended $128,127.09 $91,791.04
Death Benefit $77,548.92 $77,384.66
Dental $2,366,537.76 $1,683,681.51
Discretionary $277,840.55 $277,725.15
Funeral Expense $792,855.58 $787,650.29
Lost Wages $3,017,148.87 $3,008,959.59
Medical - Hospital $30,050,099.31 $3,351,140.27
Medical - Other $10,103,237.53 $4,502,404.48
Prescription - Medical $551,494.66 $542,474.53
Prescription - Therapy $253,670.44 $148,969.96
Vision $294,823.51 $236,264.89

$49,616,865.90

$15,932,395.73

10



| Nevada

STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

Payable Aging Summary
January 2005 through January 2008

Bills Processed Per Period

@ Invoice to Approval B Approval to Payment

<5 6-10 11-15 16-20 21-30 31-45 <45
Days

Benefit Payments Per Period

@ Invoice to Approval B Approval to Payment

$7,000,000 -

$6,000,000 1

$5,000,000 1

$4,000,000 1

$3,000,000 1

$2,000,000 1

$1,000,000 1

$01 ~ - ~ =
<5 6-10 11-15 16-20 21-30 31-45 <45

Days

11



| Nevada

STATE OF NEVADA - DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

VICTIMS OF CRIME PROGRAM

Claims Assigned by Compensation Officer
January 2005 through January 2008

3000
2500
2000
1500
1000
500
O,
LV Comp Officer1 LV Comp Officer2 Reno Comp Officer
‘ O Claims Approved B Claims Denied ‘
Claims Received Per Fiscal Year
3000
2500 Pt
2000 -
1500 /
1000
500 -
0 T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
N <t © © o N < © © o o < ©
oo} 0 © © o) o o o o o o o o
o o o o o)} o)} o o o o o o o
— — — — — — — — — (qV} [qV} [qV} (qV




ATTACHMENT A:

NRS.217

ATTACHMENT B:

VOC POLICIES AND
PROCEDURES





